The Corporation of the Municipality of Powassan
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

5. Adoption of New Accounting Standards (Continued)

The Municipality reported its obligations relating to the retirement of other tangible capital assets
in the period in which the asset was retired directly as an expense.

The new standard requires the recognition of a liability for legal obligations that exist as a result of
the acquisition, construction or development of a tangible capital asset, or that result from the
normal use of the asset when the asset is recorded and replaces Section PS 3270 Solid Waste
Landfill Closure and Post-Closure Liability.

As a result of the application of this accounting standard, an asset retirement obligation of
$2,033,297 has been recognized as a liability in the consolidated statement of financial position.
These obligations represent the estimated costs of retiring assets owned by the Municipality.

The adoption of PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations (ARO) has been applied to the
comparative period as follows:

2022
As previously

stated Adjustments Restated
Statement of Financial Position

Asset retirement obligations $ - $ 2,033,297 $ 2,033,297
Landfill closure and post-closure 289,148 (289,148) -
Tangible capital assets 19,570,284 1,883,840 21,454,124
Accumulated surplus 14,321,401 139,691 14,461,092

Statement of Operations and
Accumulated Surplus

General government 1,514,903 1,090 1,515,993
Environmental services 830,465 92,391 922,856
Recreation and cultural services 1,000,015 1,349 1,001,364
Adjustments related to adoption of new

accounting standards
- 234,521 234,521

Accumulated surplus, end of year 14,321,401 139,691 14,461,092

Statement of Cash Flows
Annual surplus (deficit) (261,713) (94,830) (356,543)
Amortization of tangible capital assets 1,181,233 18,304 1,199,537
Increase in landfill closure and post-

closure
31,121 (31,121) -

Increase in asset retirement obligations - 107,647 107,647

-14-

The Corporation of the Municipality of Powassan
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

5. Adoption of New Accounting Standards (Continued)

2022
As previously

stated Adjustments Restated

Statement of Change in Net Debt
Annual surplus (deficit) (261,713) (94,830) (356,543)
Amortization of tangible capital assets 1,181,233 18,304 1,199,537
Adjustments related to adoption of new

accounting standards - (1,667,623) (1,667,623)
Net debt, end of year (5,455,094) (1,744,149) (7,199,243)

Note 16 - Tangible Capital Assets
Land improvements (net book value) 889,121 1,752,822 2,641,943
Buildings (net book value) 7,169,131 59,996 7,229,127
Water and sewer (net book value) 3,263,008 71,022 3,334,030
Tangible capital assets (net book value) 19,570,284 1,883,840 21,454,124

Note 17 - Accumulated Surplus
Invested in tangible capital assets 19,570,284 1,883,840 21,454,124
Asset retirement obligations - (2,033,297) (2,033,297)
Landfill closure and post-closure liability (289,148) 289,148 -
Accumulated surplus 14,321,401 139,691 14,461,092

Note 25 - Segmented Information
Materials, contracted services, rents and
financial expenses

2,559,391 76,526 2,635,917

Amortization of tangible capital assets 1,181,233 18,304 1,199,537

6. Cash and Cash Equivalents

2023 2022

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,349,660 $ 1,532,908
Outstanding cheques (466,733) (499,929)

$ 1,882,927 $ 1,032,979

-15-

The Corporation of the Municipality of Powassan
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

7. Accounts Receivable

2023 2022

Federal government $ 78,633 $ 54,034
Province of Ontario 2,129 13,806
User charges 135,220 124,683
Other 224,566 230,638

$ 440,548 $ 423,161

8. Temporary Borrowing

The Municipality has authorized credit facilities totalling $1,600,000, which is unsecured. As at
December 31, 2023, the Municipality has utilized $0 (2022 - $0). The interest is calculated at the